

A159487

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT - DIVISION THREE**

**MICHAEL ARATA,
*Petitioner and Appellant,***

v.

**DEBORAH COOPER, in her official capacity as COUNTY CLERK-
RECORDER AND REGISTRAR OF VOTERS, and**

**SHARON L. ANDERSON, in her official capacity as CONTRA
COSTA COUNTY COUNSEL,
*Respondents.***

**CONTRA COSTA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, a special
district, and**

**CONTRA COSTA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
*Real Parties in Interest.***

***[PRIORITY MATTER PURSUANT TO ELECTIONS CODE
§ 13314(a)(3)]***

After Order of the Superior Court for the County of Contra Costa,
Case No. MSN192489; Hon. Charles “Steve” Treat
Additional Judge: Hon. Edward G. Weil

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Jason A. Bezis, SBN 225641
Law Offices of Jason A. Bezis
3661-B Mosswood Drive
Lafayette, CA 94549-3509
(925) 708-7073 Bezis4Law@gmail.com
Attorney for Petitioner
& Appellant Michael Arata

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
I. MOOTNESS EXCEPTION: THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO DECIDE APPEAL BECAUSE ISSUES ARE LIKELY TO RECUR WHILE EVADING REVIEW	15
A. Legal Authority Supports Justiciability.....	15
B. The Issues Raised by this Appeal Are of Significant Public Interest.....	16
II. THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED STATUTES CONCERNING PROCEDURAL CHALLENGES TO ELECTION MATERIALS	19
A. The Challenge to Impartial Analysis Was Timely Filed.	19
B. The Challenge to Ballot Label Was Timely Filed.	22
1. Elections Code does not contain a public examination period for ballot labels for local measures.	22
2. Courts cannot insert a public examination period for a ballot label into § 9190.....	25
C. The Challenge to Ballot Measure Letter Designation Was Timely Filed.....	27
D. The Court Should Reject the Trial Court's Narrow Interpretation of Elections Code § 13314.....	28
1. The trial court too narrowly interpreted § 13314.....	29
2. Case law supports a much broader interpretation of § 13314.....	30
E. Superior Court Reviewed Appellant's Ballot Label and Ballot Measure Letter Designation Challenges With Wrong Burden of Proof.....	32

F. Challenges to Elections Materials Under E.C. §§ 13116 and 13119 May Proceed Via C.C.P. § 1085.	33
G. Substantial Evidence Did Not Support the Court’s Findings of Unreasonable Interference with the Election and That All Relevant 2020 Measure J Materials Had Already Been Submitted to the Printer.	35
H. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Not Shortening Time to Hear Appellant’s Motion for Reconsideration.	39
I. COOPER Violated Elections Code § 13116 and Abused Her Discretion in Designating Ballot Measure Letters.	40
1. COOPER designated ballot measure letters that did not continue in alphabetical order.	40
2. COOPER selected ballot measure letters in an unapproved manner.	41
3. Measure “J” ballot letter designation was an abuse of discretion because COOPER presented no evidence of an adopted county policy.	41
4. Measure “J” ballot letter designation was an abuse of discretion because it created voter confusion with existing Measure J.	42
III. THE BALLOT LABEL AND IMPARTIAL ANALYSIS DID NOT COMPLY WITH STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBSTANTIVE IMPARTIALITY.	44
A. The 2020 Measure J Ballot Label Contains Untrue, Partial, Argumentative and Prejudicial Language in Favor of the Measure, in Violation of Section 13119(c).	44
1. “Reduce congestion” in the 2020 Measure J ballot label is untrue, partial, argumentative and prejudicial in favor of the measure.	47
2. “Make commutes faster and more predictable” in the 2020 Measure J ballot label is untrue, argumentative, partial and prejudicial in favor of the measure.	50
3. “Improve air quality” in 2020 Measure J ballot label is untrue, partial, argumentative and prejudicial in favor of the measure.	51
4. The Ballot Label Does Not Correctly State the Rate of the Tax To Be Levied in Violation of Section 13119(b).	53

a. English and Spanish Ballot Labels Incorrectly State the Rate of the Tax To Be Levied as “½ ¢.”	53
b. Chinese Language Ballot Label Does Not Correctly State the Rate of the Tax To Be Levied in Violation of Section 13119(b)	56
c. Erroneous Tax Rate in 2020 Measure J Ballot Label Violates 13119(c) As Untrue, Partial, and Prejudicial In Favor of CCTA Measure.	57
B. The Impartial Analysis of 2020 Measure J Is False, Misleading and Partial.....	57
1. Phrases from the ballot label proven by the Countywide Transportation Plan EIR to be objectively untrue should have been stricken from the Impartial Analysis as “partial,” “false” and/or “misleading.”	58
a. CCTA’s own quantitative analysis demonstrates that 2020 Measure J would not “reduce congestion” or “relieve congestion.”	59
b. CCTA’s own quantitative analysis demonstrates that 2020 Measure J would not “make commutes faster and more predictable.”	60
c. CCTA’s own quantitative analysis demonstrates that 2020 Measure J will not “improve air quality.”	60
2. "Of the tax proceeds" references in the Impartial Analysis are false and misleading and should have been amended because their omission of bond financing expenditures made them objectively untrue.	60
3. ANDERSON’s deliberate removal of the phrase “additional ... tax” made her impartial analysis misleading to voters.	63
4. Failure to disclose project uncertainty made the Impartial Analysis misleading.....	67
CONCLUSION.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Eblovi v. Blair</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 310	16
<i>Edelstein v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 164	16
<i>Fuller v. Bowen</i> (2012) 203 Cal. App. 4th 1476	16
<i>Horneff v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 814	16
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Bowen</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 110	16
<i>Huenig v. Eu</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 766.....	16
<i>Huntington Beach City Council v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1417	passim
<i>In re Angelia P.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 908	33
<i>In re Rudy L.</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1007.....	25
<i>Independent Progressive Party v. County Clerk of Alpine County</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 549.....	31
<i>Kunde v. Seiler</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 518	26, 31
<i>Mart v. Severson</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 521.....	14
<i>McDonough v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1169.....	passim
<i>McKinney v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 951	31
<i>Mink v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1338	20
<i>Pope v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 136 Cal. App. 4th 871	31
<i>Redevelopment Agency of City of Long Beach v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 68	14
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 206.....	45
<i>Steen v. Board of Civil Service Comm'rs</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 716.....	11
<i>Tran v. Fountain Valley Community Hospital</i> (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1464	20

<i>Vargas v. Balz</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1544	16
---	----

California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure § 12	20
Code of Civil Procedure § 13	20
Code of Civil Procedure § 134	20
Code of Civil Procedure § 135	20, 21, 22
Code of Civil Procedure § 354	40, 43
Code of Civil Procedure § 473	56
Code of Civil Procedure § 576	56
Code of Civil Procedure § 1085.....	13, 33, 34, 35
Code of Civil Procedure § 1109.....	57
Code of Civil Procedure § 1858.....	25
Elections Code § 9.....	56
Elections Code § 15.....	20, 22
Elections Code § 303.....	22
Elections Code § 312.....	22
Elections Code § 2900.....	31
Elections Code § 9051.....	passim
Elections Code § 9092.....	26
Elections Code § 9119	24, 25
Elections Code § 9120	24, 25
Elections Code § 9160.....	13, 19, 25
Elections Code § 9167	24, 25

Elections Code § 9190.....	passim
Elections Code § 9280.....	31
Elections Code § 9295.....	24, 26, 30, 58
Elections Code § 9380.....	26
Elections Code § 9509.....	26
Elections Code § 10403.....	26, 56
Elections Code § 13004.....	36
Elections Code § 13116.....	passim
Elections Code § 13119.....	passim
Elections Code § 13247.....	26, 56
Elections Code § 13305.....	31
Elections Code § 13314.....	passim
Government Code § 6700.....	20
Government Code § 6702.....	20, 21, 22
Government Code § 24260.....	21
Public Utilities Code § 180200	62
Public Utilities Code § 180202	54
Public Utilities Code § 180205	62
Rev. and Tax. Code § 6051	54
Rev. and Tax. Code § 6201	54
Rev. and Tax. Code § 7202	54
Rev. and Tax. Code § 7291	54
Rev. and Tax. Code § 7360.....	54
Rev. and Tax. Code § 32151	54

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 2, § 20220.....36

Contra Costa County Code § 22-2.20221

California Constitution

Cal. Const. art. XIII.....54

California Legislative Bill

AB 19526, 33

AB 80926, 34

SB 26834

SB 134915
